

101858748

PAIENTO COM

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

VER SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office
Docket No. 21915-600

	To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
	RAE Technology, Inc.		
	to 10 of toolker	Name: NetObjects, Inc.	
	Individual(s) Association Living Department in	Address: 301 Galveston Drive	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	City: Redwood City State: CA	
×	Corporation-State Other	Zip Code: 94061	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No			
3.	Nature of conveyance:	·	
٥,	ratare of controjunco.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
×	Assignment		
	<u> </u>		
	Other:		
	!		
Execution Date: March 31, 2001			
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
	If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
	A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/158,644; 09/153,536;	B. Patent No.(s): 5,911,145; 5,845,299; D0403674; D0399196;	
	09/827,642; 08,827,634	D0397687; D0397103; D0395428 and D0395427	
	07/02/30/25 00302/30/		
	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 12	
	document should be mailed:		
		7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$480.00	
	Antoinette F. Konski		
	McCutchen Doyle Brown & Enersen LLP	☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing	
	Three Embarcadero, Suite 1800	Attorney Docket No. 21915-600	
	San Francisco, CA 94111-4067	50 1180	
	27 CPD 01 21 diament	8. Deposit account furnior. 30 120	
8. Deposit account furniber: 30-1169 The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. §1.21 that may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 50-1189 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
DO NOT ESS TIME			
9.	Statement and signature.	. 641	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the			
	To the best of my knowledge and benefit the foregraph		
	original document.		
	9-1	Sec	
	Name: Stuart D. Smolen	Date	
	Registration No. 42,161 Signature		
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: 4			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
		ublic Records	
1	Box As	signments	
	450,00 D	vay 4, Room 335	
	Washington	n, D.C. 20231	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RAE Technology, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the owner of patent applications and patents including those described and set forth in Schedule A to this Assignment, hereinafter referred to as ("The Patent Property").

WHEREAS, NetObjects, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 301 Galveston Drive, Redwood City, California 94061 hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in "The Patent Property" and in all U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same; and all continuations and foreign counterparts claiming priority therefrom.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor including "The Patent Property" and to all domestic and foreign counterparts and continuations (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from "The Patent Property" as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that it will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on "The Patent Property" and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for "The Patent Property" in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

This Assignment is made effective as of March 31, 2001.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed its name on the date indicated.

	RAE Technology, Inc.
Date: Verification	By: Name: (print) Title:

Page 1

APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE

PATENT NO.

ISSUE DATE TITLE

08/687,971

5,911,145

Hierarchical Structure Editor for Web Sites

Hierarchical Structure Editor for Web Sites

7/29/1996

6/8/1999

Pending

Inventors:

LAKSHMINARAYAN, Rajagopal; FRID-NIELSEN, Martin;

KLEINBERG, David, MOK, Clement; BROWN, Gregory, ARORA, Gagan;

ARORA, Samir

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

09/158,644

9/22/1998 Inventors:

LAKSHMINARAYAN, Rajagopal; FRID-NIELSEN, Martin;

KLEINBERG, David, MOK, Clement; BROWN, Gregory, ARORA, Gagan;

ARORA, Samir

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

08/687,974

5,845,299

Draw-Based Editor for Web Pages

7/29/1996

12/1/1998

Inventors:

LAKSHMINARAYAN, Rajagopal; FRID-NIELSEN, Martin;

BROWN, Gregory, ARORA, Gagan; ARORA, Samir

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

09/153,536

Pending

Draw-Based Editor for Web Pages

9/16/1998

Inventors:

LAKSHMINARAYAN, Rajagopal; FRID-NIELSEN, Martin;

KLEINBERG, David, ARORA, Gagan; ARORA, Samir

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

08/827,642

Pending

Method & Apparatus for Implementing Web

Pages Having Master Borders

4/10/1997 **Inventors**:

FRID-NIELSEN, Martin; ARORA, Gagan; ARORA, Samir,

DESARNAUTS, Bernard

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

08/827,634

Pending

Method & Apparatus for Implementing Web

4/9/1997

Pages Having Smart Tables

Inventors:

SHUMAN, Michael R., DESARNAUTS, Bernard, BOYE, Steven R.,

ESCABOSA, Marc, E., LAKSHMINARAYAN, Rajagopal, ZAUDERER, Victor B.

RAE Technology, Inc. ****************************** Assignee:

Page 2

PATENT

REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0632

APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE

PATENT NO. **ISSUE DATE**

TITLE

29/057,658

D0403674

Computer Icon for a Display Screen

7/29/1996

1/5/1999

Inventors:

ARORA, Samir; MOK, Clement; ZAUDERER, Victor B.; KARE, Susan

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

29/057,661

D0399196

Computer Icon for a Display Screen

7/29/1996

10/6/1998

Inventors:

ARORA, Samir; MOK, Clement; ZAUDERER, Victor B.; KARE, Susan

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

29/057,653

D0397687

Computer Icon for a Display Screen

7/29/1996

9/1/1998

Inventors:

ARORA, Samir; MOK, Clement; ZAUDERER, Victor B.; KARE, Susan

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

****************************** 29/057.572

D0397103

Computer Icon for a Display Screen

7/29/1996

8/18/1998

Inventors:

ARORA, Samir

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

29/057,657

D0395428

Computer Icon for a Display Screen

7/29/1996

6/23/1998

Inventors:

ARORA, Samir; MOK, Clement; ZAUDERER, Victor B.; KARE, Susan

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

29/057,656

D0395427

Computer Icon for a Display Screen

7/29/1996

6/23/1998

Inventors:

ARORA, Samir; MOK, Clement; ZAUDERER, Victor B.; KARE, Susan

Assignee:

RAE Technology, Inc.

RECORDED: 09/24/2001

Page 3

PATENT

REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0633